

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, :

Applicant, :

v. :

ALARIS HEALTH AT ROCHELLE PARK, :

Respondent. :

Civil. No. 19-cv-19849

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION  
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD FOR AN ORDER  
ENFORCING ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION TO GRANT THE BOARD'S APPLICATION FOR SUBPOENA ENFORCEMENT. ....	2
B. THE BOARD'S APPLICATION PROCEDURE FOR SUBPOENA ENFORCEMENT IS APPROPRIATE. ....	4
C. RESPONDENT IS ESTOPPED FROM CHALLENGING THE VALIDITY OF THE SUBPOENAS. ....	7
D. THE SUBPOENA TO RESPONDENT SATISFIES APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS. ....	7
1. <i>The Board is authorized to issue subpoenas duces tecum to investigate efforts to comply with an enforced Board order. ....</i>	8
2. <i>The information sought is relevant to the investigation into Respondent's efforts to comply with the Third Circuit's judgment. ..</i>	9
3. <i>The scope of the subpoenas is appropriate and not too indefinite or excessive. ....</i>	10
E. THE BOARD IS ENTITLED TO COSTS AND ATTORNEY FEES.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases.....</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Am. Motors Corp. v. FTC</i> , 601 F.2d 1329 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	7
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 719 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Schwan’s Home Service</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2010) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	9
<i>EEOC v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 867 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1941) .....	6
<i>In re McVane</i> , 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Maurice v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>NLRB ex rel. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Mkt., Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>NLRB v. A.G.F. Sports Ltd.</i> , No. 93 MC 049, 1994 WL 507779 (E.D.N.Y. June 22, 1994) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Cable Car Advertisers, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Carolina Food Processors</i> , 81 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>NLRB v. Coughlin</i> , No. 04 MC 8, 2005 WL 850964 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2005) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. D.N. Callahan</i> , No. 18-mc-879, 2018 WL 4190153 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2018) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Frazier</i> , 966 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	4, 5, 8

*NLRB v. Frederick Cowan & Co.*,  
522 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1975) ..... 7

*NLRB v. G.H.R. Energy Corp.*,  
707 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 10

*NLRB v. Graveley Bros. Roofing Corp.*,  
No. 98-3054, 1999 WL 1075117 (3d Cir. Jan. 14, 1999) ..... 12

*NLRB v. Interstate Dress Carriers, Inc.*,  
610 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1970) ..... 5, 8

*NLRB v. Interstate Material Corp.*,  
930 F.2d 4 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 8, 9

*NLRB v. Kingston Trap Rock Co.*,  
222 F.2d 299 (3d Cir. 1955) ..... 8

*NLRB v. N. Bay Plumbing, Inc.*,  
102 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 3, 4

*NLRB v. Steinerfilm, Inc.*,  
702 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 8

*NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
790 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 3

*Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Div. v NLRB*,  
144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 3

*Resolution Tr. Co. v. Walde*,  
18 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 10

*United States v. Powell*,  
379 U.S. 48 (1964) ..... 8

<b>Statutes</b> .....	<b>Page</b>
28 U.S.C. § 636(c).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 161.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 161(1) .....	2, 8
29 U.S.C. § 161(2) .....	3
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2009e-9.....	5
<b>Rules</b> .....	<b>Page</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(d)(3) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(5) .....	6, 12
<b>Regulations</b> .....	<b>Page</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.4.....	4
